of the Company, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
existing Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores only) 
divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 1,35,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Crores Only) divided 
into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each and 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen 
Crores) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and consequently the existing Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association be and is hereby 
substituted as follows: 
V. 	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 

Rs. 1,35,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty 
Five Crores Only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crores) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board of Directors of 
the Company be and is hereby severally authorised 
to take all such steps as may be necessary, proper 
and expedient to give effect to this Resolution and 
also to do all the acts, deeds, matters and things as 
necessary and incidental thereto.”

2.	 AUTHORISATION TO OFFER, ISSUE AND ALLOT 
13,00,00,000 (THIRTEEN CRORES) 0.01% 
OPTIONALLY CONVERTIBLE NON-CUMULATIVE 
REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES OF Rs. 10/- 
(RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH

To Consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without 
modification(s), the following resolution as Special 
Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions

[...]

permissions and sanctions, as may be necessary and 
subject to such terms, conditions and modifications 
as may be considered necessary by the Board of 
Directors, the consent of the members, be and 
is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot up to 
13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crores) 0.01% Optionally 
Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares (“Preference Shares” or “OCPS”) of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each, at par, aggregating to Rs. 
1,30,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores 
only) to Mankind Pharma Limited (Holding Company), 
on Right Basis, in one or more tranche(s), on the terms 
and conditions given below, namely-
1.	 The OCPS will be issued at Face Value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) per share.
2.	 Dividend Rate will be 0.01% (zero-point zero one

[...]

In order to pursue the purpose of the said slump sale and to carry out the OTC Business, the Company will require 
more funds in future.
It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from present ₹5,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Five Crores only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ₹1,35,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Crores) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crores) Preference Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to 
₹1,30,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores only).
The proposed increase in the Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of Members in General Meeting by way of 
an Ordinary Resolution. Consequent upon increase in the Authorised Share Capital, the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company will require alteration to reflect the increased Authorized Share Capital.

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Thursday, August 8, 2024 has recommended, the offer and issue 
of 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crores) 0.01% Optionally Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 
(“Preference Shares” or “OCPS”) of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at par, aggregating to ₹1,30,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty Crores only) to Mankind Pharma Limited (Holding Company), on Right Basis, in one or more tranche(s) 
subject to increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company.
The OCPS shall carry dividend @ 0.01% which shall be non-cumulative. The OCPS may be converted/ redeemed either